

EXTRAORDINARY

OFFICIAL GAZETTE THE BAHAMAS

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

NASSAU 31^{st} May, 2023 (C)

BOAT REGISTRATION (AMENDMENT) RULES, 2023

Arrangement of Rules

| Rule | | |
|------|---|--|
| | | |
| 2. | Amendment of rule 3 of the principal Rules | |
| 3. | Amendment of rule 10 of the principal Rules | |
| 4. | Amendment of rule 11 of the principal Rules. | |
| 5. | Amendment of rule 13 of the principal Rules | |
| 6. | Amendment of the Schedule to the principal Rules. | |

BOAT REGISTRATION ACT (CHAPTER 277)

BOAT REGISTRATION (AMENDMENT) RULES, 2023

The Minister, in exercise of the power conferred by section 21 of the Boat Registration Act (Ch. 277), makes the following rules —

Citation and commencement.

- (1) These Rules, which amend the Boat Registration Rules, 1961, may be cited as the Boat Registration (Amendment) Rules, 2023.
- (2) These Rules shall come into force on the 1st day of July, 2023.

2. Amendment of rule 3 of the principal Rules.

Paragraph (4) of rule 3 of the principal Rules, is amended by the deletion of the words "not exceeding one hundred dollars" and the substitution of the words "not less than one thousand dollars and not exceeding five thousand dollars".

3. Amendment of rule 10 of the principal Rules.

Paragraph (2) of rule 10 of the principal Rules, is amended by the deletion of the words "not exceeding twenty-five dollars" and the substitution of the words "not less than one thousand dollars and not exceeding five thousand dollars".

4. Amendment of rule 11 of the principal Rules.

Rule 11 of the principal Rules, is amended by the deletion of the words "not exceeding twenty-five dollars" and the substitution of the words "not less than one thousand dollars and not exceeding five thousand dollars".

Amendment of rule 13 of the principal Rules.

Paragraph (3) of rule 13 of the principal Rules, is amended by the deletion of the words "not exceeding seventy-five dollars" and the substitution of the words "not less than one thousand dollars and not exceeding five thousand dollars".

Sub. Leg., Vol. IV, pg. 4.

6. Amendment of the Schedule to the principal Rules.

The Schedule to the principal Rules is amended as follows —

- (a) in Form I, by the deletion of the words "shall not exceed one hundred dollars" and the substitution of the words "shall be not less than one thousand dollars but not exceed five thousand dollars";
- (b) in Form II, by the deletion of the words "shall not exceed one hundred dollars" and the substitution of the words "shall be not less than one thousand dollars but not exceed five thousand dollars".

Dated this 31st day of May, 2023.

Signed
JOBETH COLEBY-DAVIS
Minister responsible for Boat Registration